
Page 1 of 4 
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO TASK ORDER NO. 3 
(Additional Engineering Services – 138kV Canal Switchyard) 

 
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO TASK ORDER No. 3 (“Amendment”) is made on                                    

__________________, between the City of Lake Worth Beach, a Florida municipal corporation 
located at 7 North Dixie Highway, Lake Worth, Florida 33460 ("City") and Power Engineers, Inc., 
a Florida corporation ("Consultant"). 

 
1.0 Project Description: 

 
The City desires the Consultant to provide those additional services as identified herein and 
generally described as: Additional scope of work and design for the 138kV Canal Switchyard 
Station (the “Project”). The Project is described in the consultant’s Project Change Request, 
dated October 6th, 2023, and is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” and incorporated herein. 

 
2.0 Scope 

 
Under this Amendment, the Consultant will provide additional professional services to the 
City as detailed in the Consultant's Project Change Request attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as Exhibit "1".  Additional services to be provided under this 
amendment include; Additional protection and control engineering and design services; 
additional project supervision and control support required to complete temporary relay 
settings for the 138kV Switchyard and Canal 8-Bay Distribution Substation.  
 

3.0 Schedule 
 

The services to be provided under this Amendment shall be completed concurrently with 
the initial scope of work under Task Order No. 3. An additional 120 calendar days will be 
added to the overall project duration following the City's approval of this Amendment or the 
issuance of a Notice to Proceed. 

 
4.0 Compensation 

 
This Amendment is issued for a time and expense, not to exceed amount, of $55,140.  The 
attached proposal identifies all costs and expenses anticipated in the time and expense, 
not to exceed amount. 

 
5.0 Project Manager 
 

The Project Manager for the Consultant is Ivette Sanchez_, phone: 407-341-6907_; email: _ 
ivette.sanchez@powereng.com ; and, the Project Manager on behalf of the City is Carl Turner, P.E.; 
with the Florida Municipal Power Agency, phone: 321-239-1054 ; email: Carl.Turner@fmpa.com ; 
and the Project Manager for the City is _David Martynuik, phone: _ 561-586-1629 ; email: 
dmartyniuk@lakeworthbeachfl.gov   
 

6.0 Progress Meetings 
 

The Consultant shall schedule periodic progress review meetings with the City Project Manager as 
necessary but every 30 days as a minimum. 
 
 
 
 

7.0 Limitation of Liability 
  

mailto:ivette.sanchez@powereng.com
mailto:Carl.Turner@fmpa.com
mailto:dmartyniuk@lakeworthbeachfl.gov


Page 2 of 4 
 

The City agrees to limit CONSULTANT’s liability, to the City and to those under contract with 
the City to perform the work under the scope of the Project, for insurable events arising from 
the CONSULTANT’s performance under this Task Order to Two Million Five Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00). Except for the CONSULTANT’s agreement and 
obligation to indemnify and hold harmless under the Agreement, the CONSULTANT’s liability 
for non-insurable events including breach of contract shall not exceed $55,140 under the 
proposed Amendment for this project. 

 
8.0 Authorization 

 
This Amendment is issued in compliance with the Consultants' Competition Negotiation Act, 
section 287.055, Florida Statutes, and pursuant to the Agreement for Professional Services for 
Electric Transmission and Generation Options between the City of Lake Worth and the 
Consultant, dated _May 1st, 2018__ ("Agreement" hereafter). If there are any conflicts between 
the terms and conditions of this Amendment and the Agreement, the terms and conditions of 
the Agreement shall prevail; however, the specific scope of services set forth in this Amendment 
shall take precedence over any other more general description of services. 
 
 

9.0       Confidentiality 
 

The information provided to the Consultant under this Amendment by the City will contain 
proprietary business information, trade secret information and information that is otherwise 
confidential and/or exempt from public disclosure under Florida law. Accordingly, the 
Consultant shall keep confidential, and shall not disseminate to any third party or use for any 
purpose other than the performance of this Amendment (except with the written authorization 
from the City), any information received from the City arising from or related to the performance 
of this Amendment. If Consultant receives a request and/or legal process to disclose any City 
information, the Consultant shall promptly notify the City and provide the City an opportunity to 
take appropriate action to address the request and/or legal process.  
 
 
 
 
 

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 
 

  





Page 4 of 4 
 

EXHIBIT “1” 
(Consultants Project Change Request No. 3) 

 

 



Page 5 of 4 
 

 



Page 6 of 4 
 

 
 
 
 
 


	Power Engineers _ Amendment #3 _TO #3 - 138kV Canal Switch Yard Design_Electric
	THIRD AMENDMENT TO TASK ORDER NO. 3
	1.0 Project Description:
	2.0 Scope
	3.0 Schedule
	4.0 Compensation
	5.0 Project Manager
	6.0 Progress Meetings
	7.0 Limitation of Liability
	8.0 Authorization
	9.0       Confidentiality

	Sheet 3 of 4
	Power Engineers _ Amendment #3 _TO #3 - 138kV Canal Switch Yard Design_Electric_SIGNED
	THIRD AMENDMENT TO TASK ORDER NO. 3
	1.0 Project Description:
	2.0 Scope
	3.0 Schedule
	4.0 Compensation
	5.0 Project Manager
	6.0 Progress Meetings
	7.0 Limitation of Liability
	8.0 Authorization
	9.0       Confidentiality


